CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 05, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

THOMAS BETTIE JEAN

1110 BASIN ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent

Case No.: TCE242823
Location of Violation: 1110 BASIN ST
Tax ID #: 2126206250000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE242823
Initial Inspection Date: 12/04/2024 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 1110 BASIN ST Tax ID #: 2126206250000

Owner(s): THOMAS BETTIE JEAN

1110 BASIN ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.
White truck.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 05, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

CITRUS STATE REAL ESTATE LLC

4864 HEIDI CT
WHITEHALL PA 18052

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250122
Location of Violation: 2128 DELTA BLVD
Tax ID #: 2124250000370

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250122
Initial Inspection Date: 01/17/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 2128 DELTA BLVD Tax ID #: 2124250000370

Owner(s): CITRUS STATE REAL ESTATE LLC

4864 HEIDI CT
WHITEHALL PA 18052

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article VII, Section 3-401 - Fences and Walls

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Repair or remove the fence/wall that is in disrepair and considered unsafe.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 05, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

BERKELEY VINCENT L JR REV TRUST; BERKELEY SHIRLEY L REV TRUST;
BERKELEY VINENT L JR TRUSTEE; BERKELEY SHIRLEY L TRUSTEE; MCKLOSKI
NICHOLAS

1108 FALLING LEAF ST

INDIAN LAND SC 29707
Respondent

Case No.: TCE250123
Location of Violation: 2130 DELTA BLVD
Tax ID #: 2124250000360

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250123
Initial Inspection Date: 01/17/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 2130 DELTA BLVD Tax ID #: 2124250000360

Owner(s): BERKELEY VINCENT L JR REV TRUST; BERKELEY SHIRLEY L REV TRUST; BERKELEY VINENT L
JR TRUSTEE; BERKELEY SHIRLEY L TRUSTEE; MCKLOSKI NICHOLAS
1108 FALLING LEAF ST
INDIAN LAND SC 29707

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article VI, Section 3-401 - Fences and Walls

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Repair or remove the fence/wall that is in disrepair and considered unsafe.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please «call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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BERKELEY VINCENT L JR REV TRUST; BERKELEY SHIRLEY L REV TRUST;
BERKELEY VINENT L JR TRUSTEE; BERKELEY SHIRLEY L TRUSTEE;
MCKLOSKI NICHOLAS

1108 FALLING LEAF ST

INDIAN LAND SC 29707-0048
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 07, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

MONTGOMERY JAMES ELWOOD; MONTGOMERY ANDREA

WOODRUFF SANDRA LORRAINE; & MAUREAU THOMAS R
2127 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE241948
Location of Violation: 2127 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD
Tax ID #: 212380 B0320

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Cl

TY OF
TALLAH

ASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 08/27/2024 Case No.: TCE241948
Tax Identification Number: 212380 B0320 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 2127 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD

Owner(s):

MONTGOMERY JAMES ELWOOD; MONTGOMERY ANDREA
WOODRUFF SANDRA LORRAINE; & MAUREAU THOMAS R

2127 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec.
3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances
(GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this

notice.

Codel(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.



Case No.: TCE241948

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code

Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors,
please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled

for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject property. These may
be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone
number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 07, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

WP FLORIDA LLC

710 AVE # L
BROOKLYN NY 11230

Respondent

Case No.: TCE242754
Location of Violation: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT K-65
Tax ID #: 3105420000650

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE242754
Initial Inspection Date: 12/16/2024 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT K-65 Tax ID #: 3105420000650

Owner(s): WP FLORIDA LLC

710 AVE # L
BROOKLYN NY 11230

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains
2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains
3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.9 Overhang Extensions
4 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof
structure.

Apt K-65.

2 Repair, remove, and/or replace the roof drains, gutters, and downspouts.
Ensure all roof components are in good repair, free from obstructions, and do
not discharge water in a manner that creates a public nuisance.

Apt K-65.

3 Ensure all overhang extensions including, but not limited to, canopies,
marquees, signs, metal awnings, fire escapes, standpipes and exhaust ducts are
maintained in good repair and properly anchored.

Maintain surfaces to ensure they are weatherproof and properly surface
coated to prevent deterioration.

Apt K-65.



Case No.:
4  Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition.
Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all
defective surfaces.

Apt K-65.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please «call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE242754

office

at

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 07, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

GREEN MARK E

PO BOX 1217
REDAN GA 30074-1217

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250275
Location of Violation: 1009 DOVER ST
Tax ID #: 2126204990000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250275

Initial Inspection Date: 02/06/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 1009 DOVER ST TaxID#: 2126204990000
Owner(s): GREEN MARK E

BROWN CAROLYN V
PO BOX 1217
REDAN GA 30074-1217

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,

Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of

Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1

2

3

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.6 Exterior Walls
IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

TLDC, Temporary Boarding & Sealing of Buildings, Chapter 3, Article VI

Corrective Actions Required:

1

Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting
materials. Maintain walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly
surface coated to prevent deterioration.

Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof
structure.

Ensure a boarding order has been issued by the appropriate authority and the
property is boarded to specifications as per TLDC Chapter 3, Article VI, Section
3-372 or remove the boards and ensure that all openings are secure,
weathertight, and meet current code requirements and specifications.



Case No.:

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE250275

office

at

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 10, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

510 WEST VIRGINIA STREET (FL) OWNER LLC

C/O BLACKSTONE REAL ESTATE
PO BOX 92129
SOUTHLAKE TX 76092

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250212
Location of Violation: 510 W VIRGINIA ST Building#1217
Tax ID #: 2136500475915

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Angela Land
Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Angela Land Case #: TCE250212
Initial Inspection Date: 01/29/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 510 W VIRGINIA ST Building#1217 Tax ID#: 2136500475915

Owner(s): 510 WEST VIRGINIA STREET (FL) OWNERLLC
C/O BLACKSTONE REAL ESTATE
PO BOX 92129
SOUTHLAKE TX 76092

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 5

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.12 Handrails and Guards

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure every handrail and guard is firmly fastened and capable of supporting
normally imposed loads and maintained in good condition. Repair
damaged/missing exterior balcony guardrails located at Apartment #1617
corner top floor apartment facing W Virginia St and N Macomb St., Contact
Officer Angela Land (850-891-7012) if you have further questions.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 11, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

TELFAIR REBECCA B ESTATE

1115 BASIN ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250015
Location of Violation: 1115 BASIN ST
Tax ID #: 212635 R0050

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250015
Initial Inspection Date: 01/03/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 1115 BASIN ST Tax ID #: 212635 R0050

Owner(s): TELFAIR REBECCA B ESTATE

1115 BASIN ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.
Red car and 2 blue cars without tags.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 12, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

WHITE LUKE E

40 FAIRWAY CIR
NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168-6304

Respondent

Case No.: TCE242774
Location of Violation: 1306 N ADAMS ST
Tax ID #: 212543 HO0030

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on at 04/08/2025 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the
2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have
to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE242774
Initial Inspection Date: 12/10/2024 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 1306 N ADAMS ST Tax ID #: 212543 HO0030

Owner(s): WHITE LUKE E

40 FAIRWAY CIR
NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168-6304

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3-2, Permanent Building Numbers

2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Place approved address numbers on your home and/or mailbox in a position
that is clearly legible and visible. Ensure numbers are a minimum of 3 inches in
height and % inch wide.

2 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 12, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

ATWAY PROPERTIES LLC

97 74TH STFL 2
BROOKLYN NY 11209

Respondent

Case No.: TCE242922
Location of Violation: 3611 WOODVILLE HWY
Tax ID #: 4113204010000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE242922
Initial Inspection Date: 12/18/2024 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 3611 WOODVILLE HWY Tax ID #: 4113204010000

Owner(s): ATWAY PROPERTIES LLC

97 74THSTFL 2
BROOKLYN NY 11209

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

3 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 13, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

FREEMAN JAMES K
FREEMAN BRENDA H
3247 BODMIN MOOR DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32317
Respondent

Case No.: TCE250141
Location of Violation: 3247 BODMIN MOOR DR
Tax ID #: 112725 N0130

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE250141
Initial Inspection Date: 01/15/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 3247 BODMIN MOOR DR Tax ID #: 112725 NO130

Owner(s): FREEMAN JAMES K
FREEMAN BRENDA H
3247 BODMIN MOOR DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 5

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.7 Accessory Structures

3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

2 Ensure accessory structures, including detached garages, fences and walls, are
maintained structurally sound and in good repair.
3 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 14, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

AGJTLLC

229 LOOKOUT POINT DR
OSPREY FL 34229

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250158
Location of Violation: 2159 KINSLEY LN
Tax ID #: 111128 A0240

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do
not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that
corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property
and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail.
Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of
the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code
cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General
Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code
Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor
Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are
corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the
Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through
placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered
by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the violation has been
corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for
a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code Magistrate for an order
to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must
also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code
Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code
Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to $250.00 per
day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to
be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 per day, per violation for each day the
violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will
need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of
Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit
Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition
permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor,
telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007
or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida.
Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Yause

Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250158
Initial Inspection Date:  01/28/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 2159 KINSLEY LN Tax ID #: 111128 A0240

Owner(s): AGITLLC

229 LOOKOUT POINT DR
OSPREY FL 34229

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec.
3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of
receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.18.2 Windows

2 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and
Appliances

3 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms

4 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.2 Grading and Drainage

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure all operable windows located within 6 feet above ground level or near a
walking surface have window sash locking device.
Several windows in the front living room and entrance area will not lock. Ensure all
windows will lock and secure.

2 Ensure all mechanical equipment, appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning
appliances, cooking appliances and water heating appliances are properly installed,
in a safe working condition, and perform as originally designed.

Ensure the dishwasher functions fully as the manufacturer intended.

3 Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor of
the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as required.
Ensure all bedrooms have smoke alarms and all existing alarms are functional.

4 Grade and maintain land to prevent the erosion of soil and to prevent the
accumulation of water thereon.
The back yard has run off exposing a flex pipe that appears to be a gas line. Ensure
the line is sufficiently secured and buried and the runoff is resolved.



Case No.: TCE250158

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not
secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you
intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If
windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.



City of Tallahassee USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 14, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

CORNISH PEGGY A

1714 EISENHOWER ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32310

Respondent

Case No.: TCE242831
Location of Violation: 1714 EISENHOWER ST
Tax ID #: 410450 CC0150

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do
not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that
corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property
and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail.
Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of
the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code
cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General
Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code
Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor
Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are
corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the
Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through
placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered
by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the violation has been
corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for
a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code Magistrate for an order
to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must
also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code
Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code
Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to $250.00 per
day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to
be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 per day, per violation for each day the
violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will
need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of
Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit
Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition
permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor,
telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007
or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida.
Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Stamela Bust

Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE242831
Initial Inspection Date:  12/16/2024 Repeat Offender:  No
Location Address: 1714 EISENHOWER ST Tax ID #: 410450 CC0150

Owner(s): CORNISH PEGGY A

1714 EISENHOWER ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32310

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec.
3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of
receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article 1, Section 3-2, Permanent Building Numbers
3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

4 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

2 Place approved address numbers on your home and/or mailbox in a position that is
clearly legible and visible. Ensure numbers are a minimum of 3 inches in height and
% inch wide.

3 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

4 Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof
structure.



Case No.: TCE242831

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance, If a structure is vacant and not
secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you
intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. if
windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 14, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

COLUMBIA HOUSE APARTMENTS LLC

9607 16TH CIR NW
BRADENTON FL 34209

Respondent

Case No.: TCE242836
Location of Violation: 2316 COLUMBIA CTAPT C
Tax ID #: 2134320000040

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do
not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that
corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property
and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail.
Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of
_ the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code
cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General
Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code
Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor
Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are
corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the
Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through
. placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered
by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the violation has been
corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for
a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code Magistrate for an order
to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must
also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code
Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code
Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to $250.00 per
day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to
be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 per day, per violation for each day the
violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will
need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of
Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit
Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition
permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor,
telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007
or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida.
Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Stameloa Buslh

Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE242836
Initial Inspection Date:  12/12/2024 Repeat Offender:  No
Location Address: 2316 COLUMBIA CT APT C Tax ID #: 2134320000040

Owner(s): COLUMBIA HOUSE APARTMENTS LLC

9607 16TH CIR NW
BRADENTON FL 34209

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article Xl, Division 2, Sec.
3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of

receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces

2 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.4 Stairs and Walking Surfaces

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition.
Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all
defective surfaces. Ensure that the toilet is anchored and seal to the floor. Ensure
that the crowned mold has no defects and shall be maintained in good condition.

Apt C.

2 Ensure ali stair and walking surfaces are maintained in good condition.

Apt C.



Case No.: TCE242836

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not
secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you
intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If
windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 17, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

LAMB MELISSA E

3506 STEWART WAY
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE241208
Location of Violation: 3506 STEWART WAY
Tax ID #: 2109470000153

AMENDED NOH

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain
conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time
frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 06/14/2024 Case No.: TCE241208
Tax Identification Number: 2109470000153 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 3506 STEWART WAY

Owner(s):

LAMB MELISSA E
3506 STEWART WAY
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Code of General Ordinances

1 Chapter 20, Section 20-131 & 20-134 - Abandoned & Non-Operating Vehicle(s)
Land Development Code

2 TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 All vehicle(s) must be operable and display a valid tag. May be subject to towing.
All vehicles must be operable and display current tags.

2 Pplease remove/organize items on drive under carport.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 18, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

FEI DA REAL ESTATE LLC

1849 CAPITAL CIR NE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250140
Location of Violation: 1849 CAPITAL CIR NE
Tax ID #: 1121204020000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250140
Initial Inspection Date: 01/14/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 1849 CAPITAL CIR NE Tax ID #: 1121204020000

Owner(s): FEI DA REAL ESTATE LLC

1849 CAPITAL CIR NE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.9 Defacement of Property

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Remove any damage from the structure and restore it to its original condition.
Damage includes but is not limited to markings, graffiti, carving, or other
defacing methods.

Please remove or paint over the graffiti on the retaining wall in front of Chow
Time Restaurant.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 18, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

DRIVEN BRANDS INC

440 S CHURCH ST STE 700
CHARLOTTE NC 28202

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250340
Location of Violation: 3209 MAHAN DR
Tax ID #: 1127202140000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250340
Initial Inspection Date: 02/17/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 3209 MAHAN DR Tax ID #: 1127202140000

Owner(s): DRIVEN BRANDS INC

440 S CHURCH ST STE 700
CHARLOTTE NC 28202

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 19, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

CC 2202 WEST PENSACOLA STREET LLC

12 W MONTGOMERY ST STE 120
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250337
Location of Violation: 2202 W PENSACOLA ST
Tax ID #: 2134206120000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division
Attachment
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE250337
Initial Inspection Date: 02/19/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 2202 W PENSACOLA ST Tax ID #: 2134206120000

Owner(s): CC 2202 WEST PENSACOLA STREET LLC

12 W MONTGOMERY ST STE 120
BALTIMORE MD 21230

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as
defined in the Tallahassee Land Development Code Sec 1-2.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances {GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article Vili, Section 3-434(b), Swimming Pool Maintenance
3 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 605.1 Installation

4 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

5 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.6 Exterior Walls

6 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

7 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

8 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

2 Ensure swimming pools are maintained in a clean and sanitary condition and in
good repair.

3 Ensure all electrical equipment, wiring and appliances are properly installed
and maintained in a safe, approved manner.
Repair all exposed electrical wires must be contained in approved piping and
electrical boxes. Remove or repair all exposed electrical buss bars, breaker
panels and exposed electrical connections.

4  Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.
Two dead pines at east parking lot.



Case No.: TCE250337

5 Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting
materials. Maintain walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly
surface coated to prevent deterioration. Damaged siding.

6  Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof
structure.
Remove tarps and ensure roof is sound and tight not to admit rain.

7  Repair and/or replace the roof flashing to prevent water entry and damage to
the roof structure.
Repair damaged soffits.

8  Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good
repair and is weathertight. Broken glass.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE
Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 20, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
vSs.

WHITE LUKE E

40 FAIRWAY CIR
NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168-6304

Respondent

Case No.: TCE242774 AMENDED NEW HEARING DATE

Location of Violation: 1306 N ADAMS ST
Tax ID #: 212543 HO0030

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with

the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on March 4, 2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to

appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE
Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page?2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the

Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code

Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
isbased. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida

Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an

inspection.

Sincerely,

Stameloa Bust:
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE242774
Initial Inspection Date: 12/10/2024 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 1306 N ADAMS ST Tax ID# 212543 H0030

Owner(s): WHITE LUKE E

40 FAIRWAY CIR
NEW SMYRNA BEACH FL 32168-6304

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article |, Section 3-2, Permanent Building Numbers

2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Place approved address numbers on your home and/or mailbox in a position
that is clearly legible and visible. Ensure numbers are a minimum of 3 inches in
height and % inch wide.

2 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

{850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 20, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
Vs.

TAYLOR RUSSELL

805 SMACOMB ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE242884
Location of Violation: 805 S MACOMB ST
Tax ID #: 2136900348860

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do
not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that
corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property
and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail.
Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a reinspection of
the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code
cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General
Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code
Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor
Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are
corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the
Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost through
placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered
by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the violation has been
corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for
a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code Magistrate for an order
to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must
also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code
Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code
Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to $250.00 per
day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to
be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00 per day, per violation for each day the
violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will
need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of
Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit
Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition
permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor,
telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007
or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida.
Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,
Wantin Htomesagaste

Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Case #: TCE242884
Initial Inspection Date:  12/16/2024 Repeat Offender:  No
Location Address: 805 S MACOMB ST Tax ID #: 2136900348860

Owner(s): TAYLOR RUSSELL
805 S MACOMB ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec.
3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of

receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1  TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

2 Remove and dispose of all dead trees and tree debris from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not
secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you
intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If
windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD / MAGISTRATE
FINAL NOTICE OF HEARING

February 18, 2025

JUGGER RALEIGH J gé O SAMUEL JUGGER
MARY WALKER 30 LAGRANGE TRL
2441 LANRELL DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312

Re: CASE NUMBER TCE242637
LOCATION: 1303 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD

Tax LD. #(s): 212595 C0020

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Final Hearing for the above referenced property due to
non-compliance. You were previously noticed for a hearing which was held on 02/04/2025. This final
hearing will be held on April 8. 2025 at 1:00 pm at the Frenchtown Renaissance Center - 435 N
Macomb Street, 2™ floor.

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://Talgov.com/code. If you are
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email to
code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If you
have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has been
received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you.

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no later
than 5:00 pm on 03/25/2025 to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code Board. All information
submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public record.

Please be advised your case will be presented to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate on
the above date and time. Even if the violation has been corrected by the time specified by the code
inspector, the case may still be presented if the Division is not properly notified to inspect the property
for compliance. In the event your property is found to be in violation of the City Code during the
hearing, the Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate has the authority to charge fines of up to $250.00 a
day against your property for every day that the violation(s) exists as well as any costs the City occurred
in the event the City must correct the violations.



For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850)
891-7110.

Sincerely,

Code Enforcement Division

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the final order. If an
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of

the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is

to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section 286.0105,
Florida Statutes.



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
INITTIAL ORDER

CASE NO.: TCE242637

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1303 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD

VIOLATION TAX ID #: 212595 C0020

On 02/04/2025, the above-mentioned case came for an Imitial Hearing before the Code
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order.

3.

FINDINGS

The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification
Number 212595 C0020 and the physical address is identified 1303 OLD BAINBRIDGE

RD Tallahassee, Florida.

As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described
property are: JUGGER RALEIGH J & C/O MARY WALKER (hereinafter “Property

Owner(s)”).

On 11/25/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s):

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.4 Structural Members

IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.15 Doors

IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

HEORP>

Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial
hearing on 02/04/2025 before the Code Magistrate.

On 11/25/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld
on February 4, 2025 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property.



Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s):

é\g DID attend this hearing

DID NOT attend this hearing

The following violations remain:

. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains
Corrective Action Required: Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and

damage to roof structure.

. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.4 Structural Members
Corrective Action Required: Ensure exterior structural members are free from
deterioration and are capable of safely supporting the imposed dead and live loads.

. IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land
Corrective Action Required: If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all
windows and doors are in sound and secure condition.

. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.15 Doors
Corrective Action Required: Ensure all exterior doors, locks, and hardware are

maintained in good condition to prevent entry into the structure.

. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
Corrective Action Required: Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in
sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.

As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code.

The Property Owner(s) is/are given l 5 days to bring the above-described
property into compliance.




10.  If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on

March 4'—{}, QO25 at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed
against the Property Owner(s).

DONE and ORDERED this 4th day of February 2025.

Th. Lo dhuhe Srtimar Hoooker

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Mag(strate




CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD / MAGISTRATE
NOTICE OF HEARING

February 24, 2025

MATHERS JASPER HILL TRUST DATED 05/23/2023; MATHERS JASPER HILL
TRUSTEE; MATHERS JONATHAN HILL TRUSTEE

2308 HAVERHILL RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-3717

Re: CASE NUMBER TCE250246

LOCATION: 1807 KELLY ST
Tax ID #: 410450 Y0020
Dear Sir/Madam: AMENDED HEARING DATE

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Hearing for the above referenced Code
Enforcement case. The hearing will be held on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 p.m. at the Frenchtown
Renaissance Center 435 N. Macomb St, 2nd Floor.

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://Talgov.com/code. If you are
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email
to code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If
you have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has
been received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you.

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no
later than 5:00pm on 03/19/2025 to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code

Board. All information submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public

record.



For your convenience, a copy of your original Notice of Violation is attached. Please be advised that if
the violation has not been corrected or has been corrected but then reoccurs, the case will be presented
to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate. Even if the violation has been corrected by
the time specified by the code inspector, the case may still be presented to the magistrate if the
Division is not properly notified to inspect the property for compliance. In the event your property is
found to be in violation of the City Code during the hearing, the Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
has the authority to charge fines of up to $250.00 a day against your property for every day that the
violation(s) exists.

For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850)
891-7110.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the final order. If an
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is
to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section
286.0105, Florida Statutes.
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City of Tallahassee
Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 891-7007

DANGEROUS
BUILDING NOTICE

Address: 1807 KELLY ST
CE case No.:. TCE250246

This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on
this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been
fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied
with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding $500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60

days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development).
/51 /:

Date

# n\h\\ ; -~

Enforcing .. ial, Code Enforcement




CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250246
Initial Inspection Date: 01/31/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 1807 KELLY ST Tax ID #: 410450 Y0020

Owner(s): MATHERS JASPER HILL TRUST DATED 05/23/2023; MATHERS JASPER HILL TRUSTEE;
MATHERS JONATHAN HILL TRUSTEE

2308 HAVERHILL RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-3717

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as
defined in the Tallahassee Land Development Code Sec 1-2.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 5

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

4 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.6 Exterior Walls

5 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

6 IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a
overall height of less than 12 inches.
2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

3 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.

4  Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting
materials. Maintain walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly
surface coated to prevent deterioration.

5  Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof
structure.

6 If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all windows and doors are in
sound and secure condition.



Case No.:

If you have any questions concerning these Vviolations, please call our
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

TCE250246

office

at

(850)
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TCE250246 AMENDED NOH

MATHERS JASPER HILL TRUST DATED; MATHERS JASPER HILL TRUSTEE;
MATHERS JONATHAN HILL TRUSTEE

2308 HAVERHILL RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32312-3717
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 24, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

MAGNOLIA SOUARE LLC

255 AYERS CT
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent

Case No.: TCE242644
Location of Violation: 1830 N MONROE ST
Tax ID #: 2124204630000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date: 11/08/2024 Case No.: TCE242644
Tax Identification Number: 2124204630000 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 1830 N MONROE ST No
Owner(s):
MAGNOLIA SOUARE LLC
255 AYERS CT
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1  IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.9 Defacement of Property

4 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.3 Sidewalks and Driveways

5 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.6 Exterior Walls

6 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains

7  IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.10 Stairways, Decks, Porches, and Balconies

8 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.12 Handrails and Guards

9 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames
Land Development Code

10 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.4 Structural Members

Corrective Actions Required:

1

2

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of
less than 12 inches. Cut entire parcel and continue to maintain.

Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property and continue to maintain.



Case No.: TCE242644

3 Remove any damage from the structure and restore it to its original condition. Damage
includes but is not limited to markings, graffiti, carving, or other defacing methods. Remove
all graffiti from exterior of structure and continue to keep structure free from graffiti in the
future.

4 Ensure all sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces, and similar areas are
maintained to prevent disrepair and hazardous conditions. Driveway/parking lot must be free
from all defects including pot holes and continue to mainatin.

5 Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials. Maintain
walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly surface coated to prevent deterioration.
Repair all exterior walls from all defects, holes ,crakes and peeling paint.

6  Repair and/or replace the roof /flashing to prevent water entry and damage to the roof
structure and interior and continue to maintain.

7 Repair and/or replace exterior stairways, decks, porches and balconies, and all appurtenances
attached thereto, so that they are structurally sound, in good repair, with
proper anchorage and capable of supporting the imposed loads. Repair front, back and side
decks/porches from defects, wood rot and peeling paint and continue to mainatin.

8  Ensure every handrail and guard is firmly fastened and capable of supporting normally
imposed loads and maintained in good condition.

9 Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is
weathertight. Repair all windows and doors and make free from all defects/damage. Structure
must be secure when property is vacant. Boarding structure does not bring this violation into
compliance.

10 Ensure exterior structural members are free from deterioration, and are capable of safely
supporting the imposed dead and live loads. Repair all exterior walls and make free from all
defects/holes. Secure any sections of exterior walls that are pulling away from structure.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the
case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will
request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD / MAGISTRATE
NOTICE OF HEARING

February 24, 2025

CALLOWAY HOLDINGS OF MIAMI LLC
Christine Patrandas

400 CAPITAL CIR SE # 18-
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Re: CASE NUMBER TCE242789

LOCATION: 1423 RITARD
Tax ID #: 3103500000320
Dear Sir/Madam: AMENDED HEARING DATE

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Hearing for the above referenced Code
Enforcement case. The hearing will be held on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 p.m. at the Frenchtown
Renaissance Center 435 N. Macomb St, 2nd Floor.

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://Talgov.com/code. If you are
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email
to code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If
you have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has

been received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you.

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no
later than 5:00pm on __03/19/2025 to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code

Board. All information submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public

record.



For your convenience, a copy of your original Notice of Violation is attached. Please be advised that if
the violation has not been corrected or has been corrected but then reoccurs, the case will be presented
to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate. Even if the violation has been corrected by
the time specified by the code inspector, the case may still be presented to the magistrate if the
Division is not properly notified to inspect the property for compliance. In the event your property is
found to be in violation of the City Code during the hearing, the Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
has the authority to charge fines of up to $250.00 a day against your property for every day that the
violation(s) exists.

For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850)
891-7110.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the final order. If an
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is
to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section
286.0105, Florida Statutes.

CITY HALL | JOHN E. DAILEY DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX ELAINE W. BRYANT CURTIS RICHARDSON JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street Mayor Mayor Pro Tem | Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 [

850-891-0000 REESE GOAD CASSANDRA K. JACKSON JAMES O. COOKE, 1V DENNIS R. SUTTON

TDD: 711 « Talgov.com

City Manager

City Attorney

City Treasurer-Clerk

City Auditor



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE242789
Initial Inspection Date: 12/11/2024 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 1423 RITARD Tax ID #: 3103500000320

Owner(s): CALLOWAY HOLDINGS OF MIAMI LLC
Christine Patrandas

400 CAPITAL CIR SE # 18-303
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD / MAGISTRATE
NOTICE OF HEARING

February 24, 2025

BABY CHICK LLC
Christine Patrandas

8 THE GREEN STE R
DOVER DE 19901-3618

Re: CASE NUMBER TCE242790

LOCATION: 3167 TIFFANY ST
Tax ID #: 3103500000830
Dear Sir/Madam: AMENDED HEARING DATE

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Hearing for the above referenced Code
Enforcement case. The hearing will be held on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 p.m. at the Frenchtown
Renaissance Center 435 N. Macomb St, 2nd Floor.

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://Talgov.com/code. If you are
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email
to code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If
you have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has

been received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you.

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no
later than 5:00pm on ___03/19/2025 to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code
Board. All information submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public

record.



For your convenience, a copy of your original Notice of Violation is attached. Please be advised that if
the violation has not been corrected or has been corrected but then reoccurs, the case will be presented
to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate. Even if the violation has been corrected by
the time specified by the code inspector, the case may still be presented to the magistrate if the
Division is not properly notified to inspect the property for compliance. In the event your property is
found to be in violation of the City Code during the hearing, the Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
has the authority to charge fines of up to $250.00 a day against your property for every day that the
violation(s) exists.

For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850)
891-7110.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the final order. If an
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is
to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section
286.0105, Florida Statutes.

CITY HALL | JOHN E. DAILEY DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX ELAINE W. BRYANT CURTIS RICHARDSON JEREMY MATLOW
300 South Adams Street Mayor Mayor Pro Tem | Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731 [

850-891-0000 REESE GOAD CASSANDRA K. JACKSON JAMES O. COOKE, 1V DENNIS R. SUTTON

TDD: 711 « Talgov.com

City Manager

City Attorney

City Treasurer-Clerk

City Auditor



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE242790
Initial Inspection Date: 12/11/2024 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 3167 TIFFANY ST Tax ID #: 3103500000830

Owner(s): BABY CHICK LLC
Christine Patrandas

8 THE GREEN STER
DOVER DE 19901-3618

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 24, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

JAMES RAYMOND

1203 MOUNTBATTEN RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-6717

Respondent

Case No.: TCE242896
Location of Violation: 1201 MOUNTBATTEN RD
Tax ID #: 310735 D0070

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Case #: TCE242896
Initial Inspection Date: 12/23/2024 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 1201 MOUNTBATTEN RD Tax ID #: 310735 D0070

Owner(s): JAMES RAYMOND

1203 MOUNTBATTEN RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-6717

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 5

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 26, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

NORTH AMERICAN ISLAMIC TRUST INC

721 ENTERPRISE DR STE 100
OAKBROOK IL 60523-1913

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250279
Location of Violation: 3716 MARSH RD
Tax ID #: 2109513041070

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250279
Initial Inspection Date: 02/06/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 3716 MARSH RD Tax ID #: 2109513041070

Owner(s): NORTH AMERICAN ISLAMIC TRUST INC

721 ENTERPRISE DR STE 100
OAKBROOK IL 60523-1913

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article X, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.
There are numerous vehicles in the back, side and front yard that are clearly
inoperable, without tags or have flat tires. All vehicles on the property must be
in a state of being operable for the road and displaying current tags or you
must remove them from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

February 26, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

DENSON JALEN

3117 SAWTOOTH DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent

Case No.: TCE250331
Location of Violation: 3117 SAWTOOTH DR
Tax ID #: 211726 E0080

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 04/08/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Case #: TCE250331
Initial Inspection Date: 02/13/2025 Repeat Offender: No
Location Address: 3117 SAWTOOTH DR Tax ID #: 211726 E0080

Owner(s): DENSON JALEN

3117 SAWTOOTH DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2,
Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of
Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15

days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at
891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and

not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If
you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007.
If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code
Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

Permits may be required before repairs, alterations, or demolition is performed on the subject
property. These may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435
N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

(850)
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